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Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A001

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

2011-00-00 Isssued for ?????

Project Status

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A210 ELEVATIONS - SOUTH & WEST
A300 SECTIONS
A600 SHADOW ANALYSIS - SPRING EQUINOX
A601 SHADOW ANALYSIS - WINTER SOLSTICE
A700 3D VIEWS & PERSPECTIVES
L-1 LANDSCAPE
L-2 LANDSCAPE
L-3 LANDSCAPE

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A001 COVER PAGE & DRAWING LIST
A002 STATISTICS
A030 CONTEXT PLAN
A031 STREETSCAPE
A034 SURVEY & BUILDING GRADES
A100 SITE PLAN
A110 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL P1 & P2
A120 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1 & 2
A130 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 3 & 4
A140 FLOOR PLANS - LEVELS 5 & 6
A160 FLOOR PLANS - ROOF DECK & ROOF PLAN
A200 ELEVATIONS - EAST & NORTH

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

138 E 8TH AVE, VANCOUVER, B.C.

Client
Green Oak Development
4445 W 10th Avenue
Vancouver, B.C. V6R 2H8
Contact: Michael Habibi
Email: michael@greenoakdevelopment.com
Tel: 604.428.0588   Fax: 888..909.4193

Architect
Ankenman Marchand Architects
1645 West 5th Avenue
Vancouver, BC   V6J 1N5
Contact: Tim Ankenman
Email: timothy@amarchitects.com
Tel: 604.872.2595   Fax: 604.872.2505

Surveyor
Ken K. Wong & Associates
5624 East Hastings Street
Burnaby, B.C. V5B 1R4
Contact: Steve Wong
Email: wong_associates@shawbiz.ca
Tel: 604.294.8881   Fax: 604.294.0625

Landscape
Forma Design Inc.
209-828 Harbourside Dr.
North Vancouver, BC, V7P3R9
Contact: Bill Harrison
Email: name@email.com
Tel: 604.986.9193   Fax: 604.986.7320

Acoustical
BAP Acoustics Ltd.
#201A - 101 Klahanie Drive
Port Moody, BC, V3H 0C3
Contact: Mark Gaudet
Email: mark@bapacoustics.com
Tel:  604.492.2992    D: 604.492.0994

Structural
Bogdonov Lerer Engineering Inc.
Suite 260 - 1177 West Broadway
Vancouver BC V6H 1G3
Contact: Steven Lerer
Email: name@email.com
Tel: 604.731.9186   Fax: 604.731.5381

Mechanical
Sterling Cooper NDY
608-1166 Alberni Street
Vancouver, BC, V6E 3Z3
Contact: Terry Kim
Email: t.kim@ndy.com
Tel: 604.734.9338

Geotechnical
GeoPacific Consultants Ltd.
1779 W 75th Ave.
Vancouver, BC, V6P 6P2
Contact: Khidhir Jorj
Email: reception@geopacific.ca
Tel: 604.439.0922   Fax: 604.439.9189

Interior Design
False Creek Design Group Ltd.
1008 Main Street
Vancouver, BC, V6A 2W1
Contact: Jim Toy
Email: jtoy@fcdgroup.com
Tel: 604.688.3131 ext. 224   Fax: 604.689.4333

COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - JUNE 29TH 2017
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STATISTICS

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A002

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

138 E 8TH AVE, VANCOUVER, B.C.
COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT -

Legal Description:
LOT 5 BLOCK 51 PLAN VAP 197 DISTRICT LOT 200A NEW WESTMINSTER
N/A N/A N/A

Civic Address:
138 East 8th Avenue, Vancouver, BC

Zoning:
C-3A (Commercial District)

Proposed Use:
Commercial & Multi-Family Residential

Survey Information:
Based on survey information by Ken K. Wong and Associates,
Canada and B.C. Land Surveyors
Dated: December 2nd, 2016

STATISTICS

DEVELOPMENT DATA SUMMARY

Total Site Area: 5,610 sf (521.2 m²)

PERMITTED FSR
Permitted FSR per 4.7.1 (C-3A) = 1  FSR (1 x  5,610 SF = 5,610 SF)

=Conditional 3 FSR (3 x 5,610 SF = 16830 SF)
=Conditional 3 FSR + 10% HRA density transfer (3.3 X 5,610 SF =18513SF)

PROPOSED FSR
Proposed FSR = 3.3 FSR (18513 SF)

PERMITTED SITE COVERAGE
Permitted FSR per 4.1 (C-3A) N/A

HEIGHT :

Permitted:
Maximum height per 4.3.1 (C-3A):            30.2' (9.2m)
Maximum height per C-3A Main Street Area guidelines 70.0' (21.34m)
Proposed:
Height per 4.3.1.a (C-3A) 6 Storeys height: 74' (22.55m)
Based on the lowest extrapolated grade along the north property
in line with the top of the highest parapet

SETBACKS:

Required :
Front yard per 4.4.1 (C-3A) (facing 8th Ave.):           N/A
Side yards per 4.5.1 (C-3A):                                                                               N/A
Side yards per 4.5.3 (C-3A):(parking)            3.94'(1.2m)
Rear yard per 4.6.1 (C-3A):(facing property to south): 10.17' (3.1m)
Rear yard per 4.6.2 (C-3A) (residential use): 25' (7.6m)

Proposed :
Front yard per per 4.4.1 (C-3A) (facing 8th Ave.):    0'
Side yards per 4.5.1 (C-3A)(from side properties): 0'
Rear yard per 4.6.1 (C-3A) ( facing property to south):            10.17' (3.1m)
Rear yard per 4.6.2 (C-3A) (residential use): 25' (7.6 m)

PARKING REQUIRED:

RESIDENTIAL

Per 4.2.1.13 :
Occupant stalls:
-  0.6 per dwelling units x 18 units = 10.8 stalls
- 1 per 200 m2 of units GFA = 1647 m2 / 200 = 8.2 stalls

Total residential parking required:19 stalls = 19 stalls

Per 4.8.4 :
HC stalls:
-  1 stall for the first 7 units =  1 stall
-  0.034 stalls per additional residential units x 11 units = 0.374 stall = 0 stall
- Total accessible HC stalls required: 1 stall

COMMERCIAL
Based on 95m2 GFA

Retail per 4.2.5.1 :
-  1 stall per 100 m2 for first 300 m2 = 1 stalls
-  1 stall per additional 50 m2 = 0m2/50m2 = 0 stalls

Total commercial parking required: 1 stalls

Total parking required (Commercial Residential combined) = 20 stalls

PARKING PROPOSED:

RESIDENTIAL

Total residential proposed parking stalls:
Standard car = 18 stalls
HC stalls  = 1 stall (each count for 2) = 2 stalls
Small car = 2 stalls(9%)

Total residential parking proposed = 22 stalls

COMMERCIAL

Total commercial proposed parking stalls:
Standard car = 1 stall

Total commercial parking proposed = 1 stall

Total parking proposed (commercial Residential Combined)= 23 stalls

RESIDENTIAL UNIT COUNTS:

- 4 x One bedroom
- 14 x Two bedroom

Total number of residential units  = 18

COMMERCIAL UNIT COUNTS:

- 1 x Retail

Total number of commercial units  = 1

Total number of units  = 19

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED:

Class A:
Residential: (per 6.2.1.2, 1.25 per unit) based on 18 units = 22.5 stalls = 23 stalls
(incl. 5 bicycle locker per 6.3.13.a; 11 horizontal per 6.3.13 and 7 vertical per 6.3.13)
Commercial: (per 6.2.5.1, 1 per 500 m2) = Not required (349 m2)

Class B:
Residential: (per 6.2.1.2, min. 6 for min 20 units) = 6 stalls
Commercial: (per 6.2.5.2, min. 6 for min 1000 m2) = Not required (349 m2)

Total Bicycle stalls required (Class A = 23 stalls + Class B = 6 stalls) = 29 stalls

BICYCLE PARKING PROPOSED:

Class A:
11 Horizontal bicycle stalls = 48% (min 50% horizontal)
5 Horizontal bicycle lockers = 22% (min 20% locker)
7 Vertical bicycle stalls   = 30% (max 30% vertical)

Total bicycle stalls = 23 stalls

Class B:
6 Horizontal bicycle stalls (2 racks)

Total bicycle stalls = 6

Total Bicycle stalls proposed (Class A = 23 stalls + Class B = 6 stalls) = 29 stalls

REQUIRED & PROPOSED:

RESIDENTIAL:

(Per Garbage and recycling storage facility design
supplement(Revised November 2016)
based on 18 units:

- 1 x 3 yard bin    (garbage) 53L x 18 = 954L
- 3 x 360L carts  (mixed papers with cardboard) 42.9L x 18 = 772.2L
- 1 x 360L cart    (mixed containers recycling) 18.5L x 18 = 333L
- 2 x 240L carts  (organics) 14L x 18 = 252L
- 1 x 135L cart    (glass) 2.1Lx 18 = 37.8L

COMMERCIAL: (RETAIL STORE)

(Per Garbage and recycling storage facility design supplement)
based on 95 m2:

- 1 x 135L cart  (mixed containers recycling) .65L x 95 = 61.75L
- 1 x 240L cart  (mixed papers) 1.5L x 95 = 142.5L
- 1 x 240L cart  (cardboard) 2.3L x 95 = 218.5L
- 1 x 240L cart  (garbage) 2.25L x 95 = 213.75L
- 1 x 135L cart  (glass) .003L x 95 = .285L

PARKING CALCULATION

BICYCLE PARKING CALCULATION

REFUSE SPACE CALCULATION
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CONTEXT PLAN

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A030

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 CONTEXT PLAN

N
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STREETSCAPE

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A031

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 EAST 8TH AVE EXISTING STREETSCAPE
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SURVEY & BUILDING GRADES

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A034

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status
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No.  Date  Description
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SITE PLAN

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A100

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

Legal Description:
LOT 5 BLOCK 51 PLAN VAP 197 DISTRICT LOT 200A NEW WESTMINSTER N/A N/A N/A

Civic Address:
138 East 8th Avenue, Vancouver, BC

Zoning:
C-3A (Commercial District)

Proposed Use:
Commercial & Multi-Family Residential

Survey Information:
Based on survey information by Ken K. Wong and Associates,
Canada and B.C. Land Surveyors
Dated: December 2nd, 2016

Total Site Area:
5,610 sf (521.2 m²)
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FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1 & 2

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A120

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  DescriptionREQUIRED & PROPOSED:

RESIDENTIAL:

(Per Garbage and recycling storage facility design
supplement(Revised November 2016)
based on 18 units:

- 1 x 3 yard bin    (garbage) 53L x 18 = 954L
- 3 x 360L carts  (mixed papers with cardboard) 42.9L x 18 = 772.2L
- 1 x 360L cart    (mixed containers recycling) 18.5L x 18 = 333L
- 2 x 240L carts  (organics) 14L x 18 = 252L
- 1 x 135L cart    (glass) 2.1Lx 18 = 37.8L

COMMERCIAL: (RETAIL STORE)

(Per Garbage and recycling storage facility design supplement)
based on 95 m2:

- 1 x 135L cart  (mixed containers recycling) .65L x 95 = 61.75L
- 1 x 240L cart  (mixed papers) 1.5L x 95 = 142.5L
- 1 x 240L cart  (cardboard) 2.3L x 95 = 218.5L
- 1 x 240L cart  (garbage) 2.25L x 95 = 213.75L
- 1 x 135L cart  (glass) .003L x 95 = .285L

REFUSE SPACE CALCULATION

ACOUSTICAL NOTES:

- The acoustical measures will be incorporated into the final design and construction, based
on the consultants's recommendations

- Adequate and effective acoustic separation will be provided between the commercial and
residential portions of the building; and

- Mechanical (ventilators, generators, compactors and exhaust systems) will be designed
and located to minimize the noise impact on the neighbourhood and to comply with Noise By-
Law #6555

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - LEVEL 1
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - LEVEL 2
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FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 3 & 4

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A130

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - LEVEL 3
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - LEVEL 4

ACOUSTICAL NOTES:

- The acoustical measures will be incorporated into the final design and construction, based
on the consultants's recommendations

- Adequate and effective acoustic separation will be provided between the commercial and
residential portions of the building; and

- Mechanical (ventilators, generators, compactors and exhaust systems) will be designed
and located to minimize the noise impact on the neighbourhood and to comply with Noise By-
Law #6555
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FLOOR PLANS - LEVELS 5 & 6

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A140

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - LEVEL 5
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - LEVEL 6

ACOUSTICAL NOTES:

- The acoustical measures will be incorporated into the final design and construction, based
on the consultants's recommendations

- Adequate and effective acoustic separation will be provided between the commercial and
residential portions of the building; and

- Mechanical (ventilators, generators, compactors and exhaust systems) will be designed
and located to minimize the noise impact on the neighbourhood and to comply with Noise By-
Law #6555
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FLOOR PLANS - ROOF DECK
& ROOF PLAN

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A160

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - ROOF PLAN

ACOUSTICAL NOTES:

- The acoustical measures will be incorporated into the final design and construction, based
on the consultants's recommendations

- Adequate and effective acoustic separation will be provided between the commercial and
residential portions of the building; and

- Mechanical (ventilators, generators, compactors and exhaust systems) will be designed
and located to minimize the noise impact on the neighbourhood and to comply with Noise By-
Law #6555
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ELEVATIONS - EAST & NORTH

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A200

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - NORTH ELEVATION
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - EAST ELEVATION
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ELEVATIONS - SOUTH &
WEST

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A210

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status
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No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - SOUTH ELEVATION
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - WEST ELEVATION
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SECTIONS

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A300

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - SECTION 1
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 DP - SECTION 2

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 DECK SECTION
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SHADOW ANALYSIS - SPRING
EQUINOX

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A600

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status
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No.  Date  Description

 1/16" = 1'-0"3 SHADOW ANALYSIS - SE - 2PM

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 SHADOW ANALYSIS - SE - 10AM

 1/16" = 1'-0"2 SHADOW ANALYSIS - SE - 4PM

 1/16" = 1'-0"4 SHADOW ANALYSIS - SE - 12PM
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SHADOW ANALYSIS - WINTER
SOLSTICE

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A601

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status
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No.  Date  Description

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 SHADOW ANALYSIS - WS - 10AM
 1/16" = 1'-0"2 SHADOW ANALYSIS - WS - 12PM

 1/16" = 1'-0"3 SHADOW ANALYSIS - WS - 2PM
 1/16" = 1'-0"4 SHADOW ANALYSIS - WS - 4PM
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3D VIEWS & PERSPECTIVES

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
Owner

A700

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

1 NORTH EAST - DP PERSPECTIVE

2 NORTH EAST AERIAL - DP PERSPECTIVE3 NORTH WEST - DP PERSPECTIVE

4 SOUTH EAST- DP PERSPECTIVE
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concrete

concrete wall w/ optional green wall 
and / or decorative panels

 linear light goes from the ground to the wall

raised wood deck
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exposed aggregate concrete

street trees
- locations and species to be 
confirmed by City of Vancouver

wood fence (typ.)

BBQ counterwood fence (typ.)

decorative river rocks

edge of slab

edge of slab

low planting
- flush w/pavers

trellis overhead to match
arch. style (optional)
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AMENTY SPACE OUTDOOR GARDEN ELEVATION BB
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

linear light goes from the ground to the 
wall

decorative wood panel (optional)
- to match adjacent wall

wood bench

wood fence (typ.)

wood fence (typ.) concrete wall w/ optional green wall 
and / or decorative panels

trellis overhead to 
match arch. style

custom spa

low planting

BUILDING ENTRANCE FEATURES
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13
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OUTDOOR GARDEN SECTION AA
Scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

trellis overhead to match arch. style

wood fence (typ.)

concrete wall w/ optional green wall 
and / or decorative panels

linear light goes from the 
ground to the wall

raised concrete planter (typ.)
- 4'-2" ht.

screen for privacy

low planting
- flush w/ pavers

OUTDOOR GARDEN AMENITY SPACE FEATURES

linear walkover inground light linear paver potted trees columnar trees

linear light from the ground to the wall green wall

PLANT LIST - LEVEL 1

TREES (DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS)
LIQ Liquidambar styraciflua 'slender silhouette' 'Slender Silhouette' American Sweetgum 4 5cm cal. columnar

SHRUBS
Cta Choisya ternata 'Aztec Pearl' Mexican Orange Blossom 6 #1 pot

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVERS
tpl Thymus pseudolanuginosus Woolly Thyme 6 #1 pot

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES & BAMBOOS

VINES

EXPO W3606

CORA BIKE RACK, INC
The proven solution to bike parking

PO Box 1647  |  Bellingham, WA 98227-1647  |  T: 800-354-8624 | F: 800-354-8640 
† Capacity is rated for double-sided access. Single-sided access reduces capacity by one-third.

www.cora.com

FINISHES

Stainless Steel [SS]
	Materials	 Heavy duty high quality steels 
		  Mainframe C.R.W. ASTM A 312 TP 304L Stainless Steel Tube 2 3/8” OD 
		  Lock support T-304/304L ¾” Cold Drawn Stainless Steel Round-bar

	 Finish	 Electro polished to #7 Near Mirror Finish

	 Weight	 61 lbs

	Anchors	 303 Grade Stainless Steel Wedge Anchors ½” x 5 ½”

Galvanized [G]
	Materials	 Heavy duty high quality steels 
		  Mainframe C.R.W. ASTM A53 2 3/8” OD 
		  Lock support ASTM A108-03 3/4” Cold Rolled Round-bar

	 Finish 	 Hot dipped Galvanized Steel  ASTM A123 & A153

	 Weight	 56 lbs

	Anchors	 Hot dipped Galvanized ½ inch X 5 ½ inch Wedge Anchors

Powder coated [PC]
	Materials	 Heavy duty high quality steels 
		  Mainframe C.R.W. ASTM A53 2 3/8” OD 
		  Lock support ASTM A108-03 3/4” Cold Rolled Round-bar

	 Finish	 4-6 mils TGIC, UV resistant polyester powder coat 
		  color applied to steel sandblasted to near white

	 Weight	 56 lbs

	Anchors	 Hot dipped Galvanized ½ inch X 5 ½ inch Wedge Anchors

Imperial 36 ” 33 5/8” 32 7/8” 30 11/16”

Width Width
(anchor to anchor)

Height Depth

Metric 91.5 cm 85.5 cm 83.5 cm 77.2 cm

Capacity†

6
OTHER MODELS

W7510W2704 W4508

BIKE RACK

PLANT LIST - OFFSITE

TREES (DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS)
GSB Gleditsia triacanthos 'Sunburst' Sunburst Honeylocust 2 7cm cal.

SHRUBS

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVERS

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES & BAMBOOS

VINES
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PLANT LIST - LEVEL 2

TREES (DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS)
LIQ Liquidambar styraciflua 'slender silhouette' 'Slender Silhouette' American Sweetgum 4 5cm cal. columnar

SHRUBS
Cta Choisya ternata 'Aztec Pearl' Mexican Orange Blossom 20 #1 pot
He1 Hebe pinguifolia 'Sutherlandii' Sutherland Hebe 7 #3 pot
Lpa Lonicera pileata Privet honeysuckle 20 #1 pot

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVERS
tpl Thymus pseudolanuginosus Woolly Thyme 46 #1 pot

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES & BAMBOOS

VINES
ca Clematis armandii Armanda clematis 7 #1 pot
pq Parthenocissus quinquefolia Virginia creeper 4 #1 pot

GREEN PANELGREEN WALL

COLUMNAR TREES

PLANT LIST - LEVEL 6

TREES (DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS)

SHRUBS
Cta Choisya ternata 'Aztec Pearl' Mexican Orange Blossom 24 #1 pot

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVERS
tpl Thymus pseudolanuginosus Woolly Thyme 25 #1 pot

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES & BAMBOOS

VINES

GREEN ROOF
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ELEVATIONS - EAST & NORTH

Project Number

138 E 8TH AVE
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A200

138 EAST 8TH AVE VANCOUVER BC

Project Status

REVISION

No.  Date  Description

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 DP - NORTH ELEVATION
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EAST ELEVATION
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